

No. 23-1037

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

ISOBEL BERRY CULP AND DAVID R. CULP,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

OLIVER ROBERTS*
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY
& JOSEFIK PLLC
2300 N Street, NW
Suite 643
Washington, DC 20037

* Admitted in New York
and Texas only. All work
supervised by a member
of the DC Bar.

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
ERIC J. KONOPKA
AMY FEINBERG
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

ALEXANDRA B. CLIONSKY KELLY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, MA 02116

Counsel for Respondents
Isobel Berry Culp and David R. Culp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons For Denying The Writ	8
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	9
A. There Is No Cognizable Circuit Split	9
B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That The 90-Day Deadline Is Not Jurisdictional	11
II. The Second Question Presented Is Not Preserved Or Certworthy.....	28
A. The Second Question Is Not Preserved.....	28
B. The Second Question Is Not Certworthy	29
Conclusion	33

ADDENDUM

26 U.S.C. § 6201	1a
26 U.S.C. § 6203	2a
26 U.S.C. § 6211	3a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 6212	4a
26 U.S.C. § 6213	5a
26 U.S.C. § 6214	8a
26 U.S.C. § 6215	9a
26 U.S.C. § 6512	10a
26 U.S.C. § 7442	13a
26 U.S.C. § 7451	14a
26 U.S.C. § 7459	15a
26 U.S.C. § 7502	17a
26 U.S.C. § 7508	18a
26 U.S.C. § 7508A	20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abdo v. Commissioner</i> , 162 T.C. No. 7, 2024 WL 1406440 (2024)	20
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023).....	30
<i>Allen v. Commissioner</i> , No. 22-12537, 2022 WL 17825934 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022).....	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	1, 10, 16
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 583 U.S. 71 (2018).....	20
<i>Atighi v. Commissioner</i> , No. 21-71417, 2022 WL 17223046 (9th Cir. Nov. 25, 2022)	11
<i>Babcock v. Kijakazi</i> , 595 U.S. 77 (2022).....	28
<i>Baral v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 431 (2000).....	31
<i>Bendheim v. Commissioner</i> , 214 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1954)	31
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Braun v. Commissioner</i> , 28 T.C.M. (CCH) 1175 (1969)	27
<i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....	31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	30
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	28
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	4, 27
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	16, 26
<i>Appeal of Glady Manufacturing Co.</i> , 1 B.T.A. 337 (1924)	21
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense</i> , No. 23-21, 2024 WL 2193874 (U.S. May 16, 2024).....	1, 12, 13, 16
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	9, 27
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	3, 19
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023).....	12, 25, 26
<i>Monge v. Commissioner</i> , 93 T.C. 22 (1989).....	5
<i>Nutt v. Commissioner</i> , 160 T.C. No. 10, 2023 WL 3194502 (2023).....	27
<i>Organic Cannabis Foundation, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	26
<i>Rich v. Commissioner</i> , 250 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1957).....	27
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	12, 18, 26
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	12
<i>Stotter & Co. v. Amstar Corp. (In re Sugar Industry Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 579 F.2d 13 (3d Cir. 1978)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Appeal of United Paper Co.</i> , 4 B.T.A. 257 (1926)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	3
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	26

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6012(a).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6201(a).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6201(a)(1)	3, 32
26 U.S.C. § 6203.....	3, 19
26 U.S.C. § 6211(a).....	3, 31
26 U.S.C. § 6211(a)(1)(B)	31
26 U.S.C. § 6212(a).....	3, 30
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a)....	3, 4, 7, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6213(b)(4)	31, 32
26 U.S.C. § 6213(c)	18, 20
26 U.S.C. § 6213(f)(1)	19
26 U.S.C. § 6214(a).....	4, 14, 32
26 U.S.C. § 6215(a).....	4, 18, 32
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1)	6, 13
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(1)	6, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6512(a).....	25, 29
26 U.S.C. § 6512(b).....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6512(b)(1)	4, 14, 32
26 U.S.C. § 6512(b)(2)	4
26 U.S.C. § 6861(a).....	32
26 U.S.C. § 6861(c)	32
26 U.S.C. § 6861(d).....	32
26 U.S.C. § 6861(e).....	32
26 U.S.C. § 7442	14
26 U.S.C. § 7446	27
26 U.S.C. § 7451(b)(1)	19
26 U.S.C. § 7459(b).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7459(c)	23
26 U.S.C. § 7459(d).....	20, 23
26 U.S.C. § 7463	27
26 U.S.C. § 7502(a).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 7508(a)(1)(C)	19, 32
26 U.S.C. § 7508(e)(2)	19, 32
26 U.S.C. § 7508A(a)	20
26 U.S.C. § 7508A(d).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	16
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, 43 Stat. 253	15, 21
Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27, 44 Stat. 9	15, 21, 22, 24
Revenue Act of 1928, ch. 852, 45 Stat. 791	22
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 68-179 (1924)	27
S. Rep. No. 69-52 (1926).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appeals Dismissed or Otherwise Disposed of From April 21, 1926, to and Including September 30, 1926, 4 B.T.A. 1303 (1926).....	23
H.R. Comm. Print No. 5 (1927), <i>reprinted in</i> 71 Internal Revenue Acts of the United States 1909-1950 (Bernard D. Reams, Jr., ed. 1979).....	23
IRM 4.8.9.25.2.3 (July 9, 2013).....	31
IRM 4.8.9.25.2.5 (July 9, 2013).....	31
IRM 8.20.7.24.2 (Sept. 28, 2018)	19, 20
IRM 8.20.7.55.2(1) (Sept. 28, 2018)	19
IRM 8.20.7.55.2(2) (Sept. 28, 2018)	19
IRM 11.4.2.7.13(4) (Dec. 3, 2020)	19
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	16
Rule 50, 1 B.T.A. 1283 (1925)	21
